CASE 5664: MESA PETROLEUM COMPANY FOR , A DUAL COMPLETION, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

CASE NO.

5664

APPlication, Transcripts, Small Exhibits,

ETC.

Page	1

CASE

5664

BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION Santa Fe, New Mexico April 14, 1976

EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Mesa Petroleum Company)
for a dual completion, Eddy County,)
New Mexico.)

BEFORE: Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

APPEARANCES

For the New Mexico Oil William F. Carr, Esq.
Conservation Commission: Legal Counsel for the Commission
State Land Office Building

State Land Office Building
Santa Fe, New Mexico

For the Applicant: Don Dent, Esq.

Legal Counsel for Mesa Petroleum Amarillo, Texas

HINKLE, BONDURANT, COX & EATON Hinkle Building Roswell, New Mexico

sid morrish reporting service

General Court Reporting Service
825 Calle Mejia, No. 122, Santa Fe, Now Mexico 87501
Phone (505) 982-9212

17 18

8

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

19

20

21 22

23

24

0	2	
Page		

INDEX

	2		Page
	3	MICHAEL P. HOUSTON	
	4	Direct Examination by Mr. Dent	3
	5	Cross Examination by Mr. Nutter	7
	6		
	7		
	8		•
501	9	EXHIBIT INDEX	
g service Service New Mexico 87501 12	10		Page
sid morrish reporting service General Court Reporting Service Calle Mejia, No. 122, Santa Fe, New Mexico 8' Phone (\$05) 982-9212	11	Mesa's Exhibit Number One, Plat	7
Ortin porting nta Fe, 1 982-92	12	Mesa's Exhibit Number Two, Log	7
1 rep our Re 22, Sar e (505)	13	Mesa's Exhibit Number Three, Log	7
Orris Pron Ca. 1 Phon	14	Mesa's Exhibit Number Four, Schematic Diagram	7
id m Os We Mejj	15		
sid morrish General Co 825 Calle Mejia, No. 1: Phon	16		
	17		
	18		
	19		
	20		
	21		-
	22		
	23		
	24		
	ı f		

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

MR. NUTTER: We will call Case Number 5664.

MR. CARR: Application of Mcsa Petroleum Company for a dual completion, Eddy County, New Mexico.

MR. DENT: Mr. Examiner, my name is Don Dent, I'm general attorney for Mesa Petroleum in Amarillo. I believe in your file you should have a notice of appearance filed on my behalf by the Hinkle firm, through Mr. Clarence Hinkle.

MR. NUTTER: Yes, sir, we do.

MR. DENT: I have one witness to be sworn.

(THEREUPON, the witness was duly sworn.)

MICHAEL P. HOUSTON

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, was examined and testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. DENT:

- Q Would you please state your name?
- A. Michael P. Houston.
- Q Mr. Houston, by whom are you employed and in what capacity?
- A. I'm employed by Mesa Petroleum in the capacity of petroleum engineer.
- Q. Would you briefly state your educational background and professional experience?

A. After receiving a degree in mechanical engineering from Texas Tech I worked from '67 through '69 with then

Pan Am, now Amoco; '69 through '73 with Kerr-McGee in the capacity of a drilling and production engineer and from '73 to the present with Mesa Petroleum in that same capacity.

MR. DENT: Mr. Examiner, any question about his qualifications?

MR. NUTTER: No, sir, please proceed.

- Q (Mr. Dent continuing.) Mr. Houston, would you please explain Mesa's application in this case?
- A. What our application is for is for a dual completion of two separate reservoirs at the particular unit section, township and range of Section 17 of Township 23 South, Range 30 East which is in the potash area of Eddy County and we are seeking to receive a permit to dual complete from the Atoka and Morrow zones in that one well.
- Q. I hand you what has been marked as Mesa's Exhibit

 Number One and ask you to explain what you have shown by this

 exhibit?
- A. Okay, this is the location plat and in the lower right center portion of Section 18 of 23 South, 30 East you see the well entitled Mesa Petroleum Company No. 2 Nash Unit.

 This is the well in which we are making the application. To the west one section is Mesa Petroleum Company No. 1 Nash Unit.
 - Q. Is the No. 1 well a dual well also?

6

7

8

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

A. Approval was given for a dual completion of the well, however, we only had one string of tubing and the upper zone subsequently gave us problems by making too much water for the well to sufficiently remain unloaded, therefore, we are only producing one zone right now.

The No. 2 application differs a little bit than this well because we are applying for permission to dually complete using two parellel strings of tubing.

- Q. I hand you what has been marked as Exhibit Number
 Two which is a copy of a log. Was this log run on the No. 2
 well?
- A. This was run on the No. 2 well and submitted with the original application. It merely points out the top of the Atoka zone at twelve, three, thirty-four and the proposed perfs in the Atoka zone.
- Q Did you also prepare a similar plat or exhibit showing the Morrow zone which is marked as Exhibit Three?
- A. Yes, I did. The top of the Morrow in that case is thirteen, four, oh, eight, which is some eleven hundred feet difference approximately than the Atoka.
 - Q Do you also show on that exhibit the perforations?
 - A. Yes, we do.
- Q And they are marked in green. I hand you what has been marked as Mesa's Exhibit Four and ask you to explain what you have shown on this exhibit?

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

A. With this exhibit we have tried to indicate the
proposed wellbore schematic once the well is multiple complete
We have an isolating packer set above the Morrow, at approxi-
mately thirteen, one, fifty, and then a dual packer, well, in
essence it is a dual packer, it's actually termed a dual-flow
assembly, set at the top of the liner at ten, six, ninety-two
and these two packers serve to isolate both zones and prevent
communication between the two.

- Q. Are you familiar with the installation that is proposed here?
 - A. Yes, I am.
- Q. In your opinion will this type of dual completion effectively isolate the two zones?
 - A. Yes, sir, it will.
- Q. Thereby there will be no communication between these two zones?
 - A. That is correct.
- Q. Do you intend to verify the lack of communication by an adequate packer leakage test?
- A. A packer leakage test, yes, would be required shortly after completion and we would intend to run some.
- Q Do you have an opinion as to the savings economically that will be a result of the approval of this application?
- A. I would guess right off the top of my head roughly five hundred thousand dollars because this is in the potash

5

6

7

8

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

22

23

24

25

area where there are quite a few regulations and stipulations and for instance, cement needs to be circulated on the seven-and-five-eighths strings set at eleven thousand feet. This would be quite expensive if we had to drill a twin well.

0. Mr. Houston, were these exhibits prepared by you or under your supervision?

A. Yes, they were.

MR. DENT: Mr. Examiner, I would like at this time to offer Mesa's Exhibits One through Four.

MR. NUTTER: Mesa's Exhibits One through Four will be admitted into evidence.

(THEREUPON, Mesa's Exhibits One through Four were admitted into evidence.)

MR. DENT: I have no further questions.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. NUTTER:

0. Mr. Houston, do you have a potential on each of these two zones as yet?

A. No, sir, we don't. We have tested the Morrow zone only. Prior to stimulation, prior to fracturing and stimulation we had a calculated open flow of two point seven. After fracturing and stimulation we were testing, not the calculated open flow, but testing, in excess of five million with roughly two thousand pounds flowing tubing pressure, so it

6

8

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

20

21

22

23

24

looks like it is significantly helpful.

- Q How about the Atoka?
- A. We have as yet not perforated the Atoka zone.
- Q Do you have any idea yet what the bottom-hole pressures on the two zones will be?
- A. The bottom-hole pressure by a drill stem test on the Atoka is very close to eight thousand pounds. In the Morrow with a bottom-hole pressure survey run during the initial stages of testing it is approximately fifty-eight hundred.
- Q. So you have approximately a twenty-two hundred pound differential?
 - A. That is correct.
- Q. Is this packer that you have got here between these two zones sufficient to withstand a differential of twenty-two hundred pounds?
 - A. Yes, it is.

MR. NUTTER: Are there any further questions of Mr. Houston? He may be excused.

(THEREUPON, the witness was excused.)

MR. NUTTER: Do you have anything further, Mr. Dent?

MR. DENT: I have nothing further.

MR. NUTTER: Does anyone have anything they wish to offer in Case 5664? We will take the case under advisement

مەد	Q	
age	 	

REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

I, SIDNEY F. MORRISH, a Certified Shorthand Reporter, do hereby certify that the foregoing and attached Transcript of Hearing before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission was reported by me, and the same is a true and correct record of the said proceedings to the best of my knowledge, skill and ability.

I do nereby certify that the foregoing to a complete record of the proceedings in the Examiner hearing of Case No. 5664 heard by me on.... Oil Conservation Commission Examiner

sid morrish reporting service
General Court Reporting Service
325 Calle Mejia, No. 122, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
Phone (505) 982-9212

2

8

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

	Page	1
NEW MEXICO OIL C	FORE THE ONSERVATION COMMIS e, New Mexico 1 14, 1976	SSION
EXAMI	NER HEARING	
IN THE MATTER OF: Application of Mesa Perfor a dual completion, New Mexico.))) CASE) 5664
BEFORE: Daniel S. Nutter, F	Examiner	
TRANSCRI	IPT OF HEARING	
APPE	ARANCES	
For the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission:		or the Commission ce Building
For the Applicant:	Don Dent, Esq. Legal Counsel fo Amarillo, Texas	or Mesa Petroleum
	HINKLE, BONDURAN Hinkle Building Roswell, New Mex	

sid morrish reporting service

General Court Reporting Service
825 Calle Mejia, No. 122, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Phone (505) 982-9212

_	^	
Page		

INDEX

		•	INDEX	
¢		2		Page
á		3	MICHAEL P. HOUSTON	
		4	Direct Examination by Mr. Dent	3
š		5	Cross Examination by Mr. Nutter	7
i		6		
		7		
ì		8		
٠,	7501	9	EXHIBIT INDEX	
	reporting service rr Reporting Service 5, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 (305) 982-9212	10		Page
	ng se g Servic New M 212	11	Mesa's Exhibit Number One, Plat	7
	portio	12	Mesa's Exhibit Number Two, Log	7
	sh re) Court R 122, S. ine (505	13	Mesa's Exhibit Number Three, Log	7
	10rrish Jeneral Col Jia, No. 12: Phone	14	Mesa's Exhibit Number Four, Schematic Diagram	7
	sid morrish r General Courr 825 Calle Mejia, No. 122, Phone (5	15		
	825 (16		
		17		
		18		
		19		
		20		
		21		
		22		
		23		
	Ť	24		
		25		

2

3

6

8

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

MR. NUTTER: We will call Case Number 5664.

MR. CARR: Application of Mesa Petroleum Company for a dual completion, Eddy County, New Mexico.

MR. DENT: Mr. Examiner, my name is Don Dent, I'm general attorney for Mesa Petroleum in Amarillo. I believe in your file you should have a notice of appearance filed on my behalf by the Hinkle firm, through Mr. Clarence Hinkle.

MR. NUTTER: Yes, sir, we do.

MR. DENT: I have one witness to be sworn.

(THEREUPON, the witness was duly sworn.)

MICHAEL P. HOUSTON

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, was examined and testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. DENT:

- Q Would you please state your name?
- A. Michael P. Houston.
- Mr. Houston, by whom are you employed and in what
 capacity?
- A. I'm employed by Mesa Petroleum in the capacity of petroleum engineer.
- Q. Would you briefly state your educational background and professional experience?

A After receiving a degree in mechanical engineering from Texas Tech I worked from '67 through '69 with then Pan Am, now Amoco; '69 through '73 with Kerr-McGee in the capacity of a drilling and production engineer and from '73 to the present with Mesa Petroleum in that same capacity.

MR. DENT: Mr. Examiner, any question about his qualifications?

MR. NUTTER: No, sir, please proceed.

- Q (Mr. Dent continuing.) Mr. Houston, would you please explain Mesa's application in this case?
- A. What our application is for is for a dual completion of two separate reservoirs at the particular unit section, township and range of Section 17 of Township 23 South, Range 30 East which is in the potash area of Eddy County and we are seeking to receive a permit to dual complete from the Atoka and Morrow zones in that one well.
- Q I hand you what has been marked as Mesa's Exhibit

 Number One and ask you to explain what you have shown by this exhibit?
- A. Okay, this is the location plat and in the lower right center portion of Section 18 of 23 South, 30 East you see the well entitled Mesa Petroleum Company No. 2 Nash Unit.

 This is the well in which we are making the application. To the west one section is Mesa Petroleum Company No. 1 Nash Unit
 - Q Is the No. 1 well a dual well also?

A. Approval was given for a dual completion of the well, however, we only had one string of tubing and the upper zone subsequently gave us problems by making too much water for the well to sufficiently remain unloaded, therefore, we are only producing one zone right now.

The No. 2 application differs a little bit than this well because we are applying for permission to dually complete using two parellel strings of tubing.

Q. I hand you what has been marked as Exhibit Number
Two which is a copy of a log. Was this log run on the No. 2
well?

A. This was run on the No. 2 well and submitted with the original application. It merely points out the top of the Atoka zone at twelve, three, thirty-four and the proposed perfs in the Atoka zone.

Q Did you also prepare a similar plat or exhibit showing the Morrow zone which is marked as Exhibit Three?

A. Yes, I did. The top of the Morrow in that case is thirteen, four, oh, eight, which is some eleven hundred feet difference approximately than the Atoka.

Q. Do you also show on that exhibit the perforations?

A. Yes, we do.

And they are marked in green. I hand you what has been marked as Mesa's Exhibit Four and ask you to explain what you have shown on this exhibit?

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

A. With this exhibit we have tried to indicate the proposed wellbore schematic once the well is multiple completed. We have an isolating packer set above the Morrow, at approximately thirteen, one, fifty, and then a dual packer, well, in essence it is a dual packer, it's actually termed a dual-flow assembly, set at the top of the liner at ten, six, ninety-two and these two packers serve to isolate both zones and prevent communication between the two.

- Are you familiar with the installation that is proposed here?
 - A Yes, I am.
- Q In your opinion will this type of dual completion effectively isolate the two zones?
 - A. Yes, sir, it will.
- Q. Thereby there will be no communication between these two zones?
 - A. That is correct.
- Q Do you intend to verify the lack of communication by an adequate packer leakage test?
- A A packer leakage test, yes, would be required shortly after completion and we would intend to run some.
- Q Do you have an opinion as to the savings economically that will be a result of the approval of this application?
- A. I would guess right off the top of my head roughly five hundred thousand dollars because this is in the potash

5

8

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

23

24

25

area where there are quite a few regulations and stipulations and for instance, cement needs to be circulated on the seven-and-five-eighths strings set at eleven thousand feet. This would be quite expensive if we had to drill a twin well.

- 0 Mr. Houston, were these exhibits prepared by you or under your supervision?
 - A. Yes, they were.

MR. DENT: Mr. Examiner, I would like at this time to offer Mesa's Exhibits One through Four.

MR. NUTTER: Mesa's Exhibits One through Four will be admitted into evidence.

(THEREUPON, Mesa's Exhibits One through Four were admitted into evidence.)

MR. DENT: I have no further questions.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. NUTTER:

Q Mr. Houston, do you have a potential on each of these two zones as yet?

A. No, sir, we don't. We have tested the Morrow zone only. Prior to stimulation, prior to fracturing and stimulation we had a calculated open flow of two point seven. After fracturing and stimulation we were testing, not the calculated open flow, but testing, in excess of five million with roughly two thousand pounds flowing tubing pressure, so it

5

6

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

looks like it is significantly helpful.

- How about the Atoka?
- A. We have as yet not perforated the Atoka zone.
- O Do you have any idea yet what the bottom-hole pressures on the two zones will be?
- A. The bottom-hole pressure by a drill stem test on the Atoka is very close to eight thousand pounds. In the Morrow with a bottom-hole pressure survey run during the initial stages of testing it is approximately fifty-eight hundred.
- Q So you have approximately a twenty-two hundred pound differential?
 - A That is correct.
- Is this packer that you have got here between these two zones sufficient to withstand a differential of twenty-two hundred pounds?
 - A. Yes, it is.

MR. NUTTER: Are there any further questions of Mr. Houston? He may be excused.

(THEREUPON, the witness was excused.)

MR. NUTTER: Do you have anything further, Mr. Dent?

MR. DENT: I have nothing further.

MR. NUTTER: Does anyone have anything they wish to offer in Case 5664? We will take the case under advisement

REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

I, SIDNEY F. MORRISH, a Certified Shorthand Reporter, do hereby certify that the foregoing and attached Transcript of Hearing before the New Mexico Cil Conservation Commission was reported by me, and the same is a true and correct record of the said proceedings to the best of my knowledge, skill and ability.

Sidney F. Morrish, C.S.R.

I do hereby certify that the foregoing to the Examiner hearing of Case No. State Texico Oil Conservation Commission - Axaminer

sid morrish reporting service
General Court Reporting Service
825 Calle Mejia, No. 122, Sants Fe, New Mexico 87501
Phone (505) 982-9212

排費

1 1

1.0

2

3

5

6

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO P. O. BOX 2088 - SANTA FE 87501

PHIL R. LUCERO
April 28, 1976



STATE GEOLOGIST EMERY C. ARNOLD

JOE D. RAMEY PHIL

Other

Re:	CASE NO. 3004
Mr. Don Dent	ORDER NO. R-5207
Attorney	
Mesa Petroleum Company	
Box 2009	Applicant:
Amarillo, Texas 79105	
	Mass Patrolaim Company
	Mesa Petroleum Company
Dear Sir:	
Enclosed herewith are two co Commission order recently en	
Yours very truly,	
1 services	
Jo Glanes	
/ JUE D. RAMEY	
Director	
•	
JDR/fd	
	•
Copy of order also sent to:	•
Hobbs OCC X	•
Artesia OCC * Aztec OCC	
Marer Occ	

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

> CASE NO. 5664 Order No. R-5207

APPLICATION OF MESA PETROLEUM COMPANY FOR A DUAL COMPLETION, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on April 14, 1976, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner, Daniel S. Nutter.

NOW, on this <u>27th</u> day of April, 1976, the Commission, a quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

- (1) That due public notice having been given as required by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.
- (2) That the applicant, Mesa Petroleum Company, seeks authority to complete its Nash Unit Well No. 2, located at a previously approved unorthodox location 1350 feet from the North line and 1980 feet from the West line of Section 18, Township 23 South, Range 30 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, as a dual completion (conventional) to produce gas from the Atoka and Morrow formations through parallel strings of 2 3/8-inch tubing, with separation of the zones achieved by means of a packer set at approximately 13,150 feet.
- (3) That the mechanics of the proposed dual completion are feasible and in accord with good conservation practices.
- (4) That approval of the subject application will prevent waste and protect correlative rights.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Mesa Petroleum Company, is hereby authorized to complete its Nash Unit Well No. 2, located 1350 feet from the North line and 1980 feet from the West line of Section 18, Township 23 South, Range 30 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, as a dual completion (conventional) to produce gas from

-2-Case No. 5664 Order No. R-5207

the Atoka and Morrow formations through parallel strings of 2 3/8-inch tubing with separation of the zones achieved by means of a packer set at 13,150 feet.

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the applicant shall complete, operate, and produce said well in accordance with the provisions of Rule 112-A of the Commission Rules and Regulations insofar as said rule is not inconsistent with this order;

PROVIDED FURTHER, that the applicant shall take packerleakage tests upon completion and annually thereafter during the Annual Shut-In Pressure Test Period for the Nash Draw-Morrow Gas Pool.

(2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

PHIL R. LUCERO, Chairman

EMERY C. ARNOLD, Member

JOE D. RAMEY, Member & Secretary

SEAL

Dockets Nos. 13-76 and 14-76 are tentatively set for hearing on April 28 and May 12, 1976. Applications for hearing must be filed at least 22 days in advance of hearing date.

DOCKET: ENAMINER HEARING - VEDNESDAY - APRIL 14, 1976

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
The following cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Framiner, or Richard L. Stamets, Alternate Framiner:

- ALLOWABLE: (1) Consideration of the allowable production of gas for May, 1976, from seventeen prorated pools in Lea, Eddy, Chaves, and Roosevelt Counties, New Mexico.
 - (2) Consideration of the allowable production of gas for May, 1976, from five prorated pools in San Juan, Rio Arriba, and Sandoval Counties, New Mexico.
- CASE 5663: Application of Anne Burnett Tandy dba Windfohr Oil Company for 12 unorthodox oil well locations and an administrative procedure, Fddv County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of 12 oil wells to be drilled to the San Andres formation at the following locations in the Grayburg-Jackson Unit, Township 17 South, Range 30 East, Eddy County, New Mexico:

in Section 13: extreme SE/corner of Units E and O, the extreme SW/corner of Unit N, the extreme NE/corner of Units J and K, and the extreme NW/corner of Units M, N, O, and P;

in Section 14: the extreme SE of Unit H:

in Section 24: the extreme SV/corner of Unit C and extreme NV/corner of Unit D.

Applicant further seeks the establishment of an administrative procedure whereby the above wells could be relocated and other similar unorthodox locations approved without notice and hearing.

CASE 5664: Application of Mesa Petroleum Company for a dual completion, Eddy County, New Mexico. in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the dual consletion (conventional) of its Mash Unit Well No. 2, located in Unit F of Section 18, Township 23 South, Range 30 Fast, Eddy County, New Mexico, to produce gas from the Atoka and Morrow formations through parallel scrings of tubing.

CASE 5665: Application of Howard Boatwright Company, Inc. for salt water disposal, E2dv County, New Mexico.

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water into the Delaware formation through the open-hole interval from 2979 to 3180 feet in its State CS Well No. 1 located in Unit L of Section 17, Township 21 South, Range 27 Fast, Burton Flats Field, Eddv County, New Mexico.

Application of Belco Petroleum Corporation for compulsory pooling and an unorthodox gas well location, CASE 5666: Application of Belco Petroleum Corporation for compulsory pooling and an unorthodox gas Well location, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in and below the Pennsylvanian formation underlying the E/2 of Section 7, Township 22 South, Range 27 Fast, Fddy County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled 2410 feet from the North line and 560 feet from the East line of said Section 7. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof, as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be the designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

CASE 5667: Application of Belco Petroleum Corporation for approval of an unorthodox gas well location, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of a Morrow test well to be drilled 660 feet from the North line and 1480 feet from the West line of Section 19, Township 21 South, Range 35 Fast, Osudo-Morrow Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, the N/2 of said Section 19 to be dedicated to the well.

CASE 5443: (Reopened)

In the matter of Case 5443 being reopened pursuant to the provisions of Order No. R-4994, which order established special rules and regulations for the East Lusk-Bone Spring Oil Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, including a provision for 160-acre spacing and proration units. All interested parties may appear and show cause why said pool should not be developed on less than 160-acre spacing units.

CASE 5446: (Reopened)

In the matter of Case 5446 being reopened pursuant to the provisions of Order No. R-4992, which order established special rules and regulations for the Casey-Strawn Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, including a provision for 80-acre spacing. All interested parties may appear and show cause why said pool should not be developed on 40-acre spacing units.

LAW OFFICES

HINKLE, BONDURANT, COX & EATON

TELEPHONE (505) 622-6510

600 HINKLE BUILDING

POST OFFICE BOX 10

MR. ISBELL LICENSED IN TERAS ONLY

ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 8020[]

April 12, 197

D, TEXAS OFFICE DLAND TOWER

OIL CONSERVATION COMM.

Santa Fe

Oil Conservation Commission P. O. Box 2088 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Attention: Mr. Joe Ramey

Re: Mesa Petroleum Co. Case No. 5664

Gentlemen:

CLARENCE E.HINKLE W. E. BONDURANT, JR. (1914-1913)

LEWIS C. COX,JR.

PAUL W. EATON, JR. CONRAD E.COFFIELD

STUART D. SHANOR

PAUL J. KELLY, JR. JAMES H. BOZARTH RONALD G, HARRIS JAMES H, ISBELL

C.D. MARTIN

HAROLD L.HENSLEY, JR.

DOUGLAS L. LUNSFORD

Enclosed please find Notice of Appearance on behalf of Mesa Petroleum Co. by and through D. D. Dent and the undersigned attorneys in the above referenced case.

Yours very truly,

HINKLE, BONDURANT, COX & PATON

Harold L. Hensley, Jr.

HLH/jw Enclosure

cc: Mr. D. D. Dent

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION STATE OF NEW MEXICO

APPLICATION OF MESA PETROLEUM)	
CO. FOR A DUAL COMPLETION,)	Case No. 5664
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO)	

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE

Applicant, Mesa Petroleum Co., appears in this action by and through D. D. Dent and by the undersigned attorneys, as local counsel.

HINKLE, BONDURANT, COX & EATON

P. O. Box 10
Roswell, New Mexico 88201

Attorneys for Mesa Petroleum Co.

HIOLAND, TEXAS 7976



SKELLY OIL COMPANY

March 17, 1976

DOMESTIC EXPL. & PROD. DEPARTMENT MIDLAND & & P DISTRICT

F. L. FRANZ, DISTRICT PRODUCTION MANAGER

M. J. EKMAN, DISTRICT ENGINEER

C. F. BOSECKER, LEAD RESERVOIR ENGINEER

F. J. PETRO, LEAD PRODUCTION ENGINEER

File: Forty Niner Ridge Unit 1

Lease No. 08002

Eddy County, New Mexico

011 Conservation Commission P. O. Box 2088 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attn: Mr. Joe D. Ramey, Secretary - Director

Gentlemen:

This is to advise that we have no objection to Mesa Petroleum Company's request for permit to dually complete their Nash Unit No. 2 located 1350' FNL, 1980' FWL, Unit F, Section 18, T23S, R30E, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Yours very truly,

Leland Franz

District Production Manager

BOB/ss

cc: Mesa Petroleum Company Gihls Tower West

Suite 904

Midland, Texas 79701 Attn: Michael P. Houston Application of Mesa Petroleum Co. For Multiple Completion of Atoka and Morrow Zones at Nash Unit #2, Located 1350' FNL and 1980' FWL, Unit F, Sec 18, T23S, R30E, Eddy County, New Mexico, in Accordance with Rule 112-A.

Mesa Petroleum Co. hereby makes application for multiple completion at Nash Unit #2 located in Unit F, Sec 18, T23S, R30E, of Eddy Co., New Mexico. The proposed multiple completion will utilize two parallel strings of tubing for production from the Morrow and Atoka zones.

A schematic diagram of the proposed downhole equipment installation is enclosed. Also included is a plat depicting the subject well, along with offset operators. Mesa Petroleum Co. is the operator of the Nash Unit.

The well will be completed and produced in such a manner that there will be no commingling of hydrocarbons from the individual zones. This will be confirmed with packer leakage tests run shortly after the completions have been finalized. Also, annual reservoir bottom hole pressures will serve to confirm that the two zones remain isolated.

Produced hydrocarbon liquids will be kept in separate storage tanks. This will permit accurate measurement.

Mesa Petroleum Co.

michael P. Monston

Michael P. Houston Division Engineer

Enclosure

MPH/1d

Application of Mesa Petroleum Co. For Multiple Completion of Atoka and Morrow Zones at Nash Unit #2, Located 1350' FNL and 1980' FWL, Unit F, Sec 18, T23S, R30E, Eddy County, New Mexico, in Accordance with Rule 112-A.

Mesa Petroleum Co. hereby makes application for multiple completion at Nash Unit #2 located in Unit F, Sec 18, T23S, R30E, of Eddy Co., New Mexico. The proposed multiple completion will utilize two parallel strings of tubing for production from the Morrow and Atoka zones.

A schematic diagram of the proposed downhole equipment installation is enclosed. Also included is a plat depicting the subject well, along with offset operators. Mesa Petroleum Co. is the operator of the Nash Unit.

The well will be completed and produced in such a manner that there will be no commingling of hydrocarbons from the individual zones. This will be confirmed with packer leakage tests run shortly after the completions have been finalized. Also, annual reservoir bottom hole pressures will serve to confirm that the two zones remain isolated.

Produced hydrocarbon liquids will be kept in separate storage tanks. This will permit accurate measurement.

Mesa Petroleum Co.

Michael P. Mouston

Michael P. Houston Division Engineer

Enclosure

MPH/1d

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO APPLICATION FOR MULTIPLE COMPLETION

County

Operator

Mesa Petroleum Co.		Eddy Leuse		rch 15, 1976	
904 Gihls Tower West			2	Well No.	
Location Unit	Section To	Nash Unit	Rang	8	
of Well F	18	23S		30E	
1. Has the New Mexico Oil Conserv	ation Commission heretofore		npletion of a well	in these same pools or in the same	
zones within one mile of the subj		NO X			
2. If answer is yes, identify one suc	:h instance: Order No.	; Operator	Lease, and Well	No.:	
3. The following facts are submitted	Upper Zone	_	ediate ne	Lower Zone	
a. Name of Pool and Formation	Undesignated At	oka		Nash Draw Morrow	
b. Top and Bottom of	10 4701 10 4411				
Pay Section (Perforations)	12,432'-12,441'			13,416'13,654'	
c. Type of production (Oil or Gas	Gas			Gas	
d. Method of Production	<u>/ </u>				
(Flowing or Artificial Lift)	Flowing			Flowing Flowing	
4. The following are attached. (Plea	se check YES or NO)				
izers and/or turbo diameters and sett X b. Plat showing the	lizers and location thereof, quing depth, location and type of location and type of all wells on applications.	antities used and top of c if packers and side door cho ant's lease, all offset we	ement, perforated kes, and such oth	meters and setting depths, central- intervals, tubing strings, including er information as may be pertinent. ses, and the names and addresses	
	leases offsetting applicant's leases offsetting applicant's leases of such multiple completion		or in lieu therec	of, evidence that said offset opera-	
tors have been fur	rnished copies of the applicat	ion.*			
X d. Electrical log of t	he well or other acceptable le	og with tops and bottoms	of producing zone d it shall be sub	es and intervals of perforation in- mitted as provided by Rule 112-A.)	
5. List all offset operators to the lea					
Skelly Oil Company - P			cet marring addre		
Sun Oil Company - P. O	. Box 1861 - Midland	, TX 79701			
P. C. Parton - P. O. P.	ov 070 Hobbe MM	99240			
R. G. Barton - P. O. B	OX 970 - IRODOS, NW	00240			
Hanagan Petroleum Corp	- P. O. Box 1731 -	Roswell. NM 88201			
Texaco Oil - P. O. Box	3109 - Midland, TX	<u>79701</u>		+	
Bass Enterprises Produ	ation Commany D O	Day 2760 Mi J1.	TV 70°	201	
6. Were all operators listed in Item 5					
date of such notification March	h 15, 1976	a copy or this application	1: 125_2X A	I diswer is yes, give	
CERTIFICATE: I, the undersigned	- , - · · · · - - · · · · · · · · · · · · 	ision Engineer			
under my supervision and direction and	(company), and that I am auth d that the facts stated therein	norized by said company to are true, correct and comp	make this report; lete to the best o	and that this report was prepared from knowledge.	
		Michael	l P. Ala	nston	
1-JLF, 1-MEC, 1-IMC, 1-RHN, 6-Offsetting Operators, 10-WI Partners - 6-NMOCC - 1-USGS *Should waivers from all offset operators not accompany an application for administrative approval, the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission will hold the application for a period of twenty (20) days from date of receipt by the Commission's Santa Fe office. If, after said twenty-day period, no protest nor request for hearing is received by the Santa Fe office, the application will then be processed.					
NOTE: If the proposed multiple complethe producing zones, then sep	etion will result in an unortho arate application for approval	dox well location and/or of the same should be fi	a non-standard p led simultaneous!	roration unit in one or more of ly with this application.	

March 15, 1976

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO APPLICATION FOR MULTIPLE COMPLETION

County

Eddy Lease

Mesa Petroleum Co.

904 Gihls Tower West		Nash Unit	2	
-£10-11	I	Township	Rang	
I. Has the New Mexico Oil Conserva	18	23S	-1- camplation of a well	30E
zones within one mile of the subje			He completion commen	. In these same poors or in the same
2. If answer is yes, identify one such			perator Lease, and Well	No.:
3. The following facts are submitted:	: Upper		Intermediate	Lower
	Zone		Zone	Zone
a. Name of Pool and Formation	Undesignated A	Atoka		Nash Draw Morrow
b. Top and Bottom of Pay Section	12,432'-12,441			13,416'13,654'
(Perforations)	14,404 10,774			13,410 13,034
c. Type of production (Oil or Gas)	Gas			Gas
d. Method of Production	71			
(Flowing or Artificial Lift) 4. The following are attached. (Pleas	Flowing se check YES or NO)			Flowing
Yes No	& CRECK I DO OL 110,			
X a. Diagrammatic Skete izers and/or turbol diameters and setti	lizers and location thereof, ing depth, location and type	quantities used and to e of packers and side do	op of cement, perforated oor chokes, and such oth	nmeters and setting depths, central- d intervals, tubing strings, including her information as may be pertinent.
b. Plat showing the lo	ocation of all wells on appleases offsetting applicant	olicant's lease, all offs 's lease.	fset wells on offset lea	ases, and the names and addresses
tors have been furr	nished copies of the applic	cation.*		of, evidence that said offset opera-
X d. Electrical log of th	he well or other acceptable	e log with tops and bot	ittoms of producing zon is filed it shall be suf	nes and intervals of perforation in- bmitted as provided by Rule 112-A.)
5. List all offset operators to the lease Skelly Oil Company - P.	se on which this well is loc	cated together with the	eir correct mailing addre	
Sun Oil Company - P. O.				
R. G. Barton - P. O. Bo				
Hanagan Petroleum Corp	- P. O. BOX 1/31 -	- Roswell, NM or	8201	
Texaco Oil - P. O. Box	3109 - Midland, T)	<u> 79701</u>		
Bass Enterprises Produc	tion Company a P.	0 Por 2760 - 1	142-41and '17Y 70'	703
6. Were all operators listed in Item 5 date of such notification March	above notified and furnishe			
CERTIFICATE: I, the undersigned	m :	ivision Engineer	r of the Mt	esa Petroleum Co.
	(company), and that I am au	uthorized by said compa	any to make this report	t; and that this report was prepared
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		had P. Ho	
1-JLF, 1-MEC, 1-IMC, 1-RHN *Should waivers from all offset operator sion will hold the application for a pe- day period, no protest nor request for	ers not accompany an application of twenty (20) days fro	erators, 10-WI P cation for administrativ om date of receipt by t	Partners - 6-NMO ive approval, the New A the Commission's Santo	Mexico Oil Conservation Commis- ta Fe office. If, after said twenty-
NOTE: If the proposed multiple completion will result in an unorthodox well location and/or a non-standard proration unit in one or one of the producing zones, then separate application for approval of the same should be filed simultaneously with this application.				

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO APPLICATION FOR MULTIPLE COMPLETION

Operator	County		Date		
Mesa Petroleum Co.	Ed Lease		March 15, 1976		
904 Gihls Tower West		Nash Unit		2	
Location Unit	Section	Township	·	Range	
of Well	18		23S	30E	
1. Has the New Mexico Oil Conserv	ation Commission heretofo	ore authorize	d the multiple completion of	a well in these same pools or in the same	
zones within one mile of the sub			······································		
2. If answer is yes, identify one su-	ch instance: Order No		; Operator Lease, and	Well No.:	
3. The following facts are submitted	l: Upper	Upper Zone		Lower	
				Zone	
a. Name of Pool and Formation	Undesignated	Atoka		Nash Draw Morrow	
b. Top and Bottom of					
Pay Section	12,432'-12,4	41'		13,416'13,654'	
(Perforations)					
c. Type of production (Oil or Gas) Gas	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Gas	
d. Method of Production					
(Flowing or Artificial Lift)	Flowing			Flowing	
4. The following are attached. (Plea	SC CHECK YES OF NO)				
izers and/or turbo	lizers and location thereo	f. quantities	used and top of cement, perf-	ng diameters and setting depths, central- orated intervals, tubing strings, including ch other information as may be pertinent.	
b. Plat showing the		pplicant's le		et leases, and the names and addresses	
			ch offset operator, or in lieu	thereof, evidence that said offset opera-	
tors have been fu	rnished copies of the app	lication.•			
dicated thereon. (1	f such log is not available	at the time	application is filed it shall b	ng zones and intervals of perforation in- be submitted as provided by Rule 112-A.)	
5. List all offset operators to the le Skelly Oil Company - I	on which this well is I O. Box 1351 - M	idland,	her with their correct mailing TX 79701	address.	
Sun Oil Company - P. C	. Box 1861 - Midl	and, TX	79701		
R. G. Barton - P. O. B	ox 978 - Hobbs, N	M 88240			
Hanagan Petroleum Corr	P. O. Box 1731	- Roswel	1, NM 88201		
Texaco Oil - P. O. Box	3109 - Midland,	TX 79701			
Bass Enterprises Produ					
Were all operators listed in Item 5 date of such norification Marc	above notified and furnis h 15, 1976	hed a copy o	f this application? YES X	NO If answer is yes, give	
CERTIFICATE: I, the undersigne				Mesa Petroleum Co.	
nder my supervision and direction an				report; and that this report was prepared best of my knowledge.	
			Michael P.	Houston	
-JLF, 1-MEC, 1-LMC, 1-RH Should waivers from all offset operat sion will hold the application for a p day period, no protest nor request for	ors not accompany an appl eriod of twenty (20) days	lication for a from date of	dministrative approval, the l receipt by the Commission's	New Mexico Oil Conservation Commis- Santa Fe office. If, after said twenty-	

NOTE: If the proposed multiple completion will result in an unorthodox well location and/or a non-standard proration unit in one or more of the producing zones, then separate application for approval of the same should be filed simultaneously with this application.



March 15, 1976



Oil Conservation Commission Post Office Box 2088 Santa Fe, NM 87501

Attention: Mr. Joe D. Ramey, Secretary-Director

Re: Multiple Completion of Nash Unit #2 1350' FNL & 1980' FWL Sec 18, T23S, R30E Eddy County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Attached are four copies of application for multiple completion for the Nash Unit #2, Sec 18, T23S, R30E, Eddy County. There is a gas sales line in the immediate area (approximately 2720' to the southwest at Nash Unit #1) and a timely hookup would be appealing. It is requested that this application be processed administratively. It should be noted that the offset well, Nash Unit #1, was approved for multiple completion in the Strawn and Morrow. Approval was granted March 11, 1975 by the Commission with order number R-4982.

The Atoka and Morrow will be dual completed in the Nash Unit #2. If it is unable to grant approval administratively, it is requested that the application be entered for hearing on the earliest possible docket, ie; March 31, 1976.

The two zones will be produced through parallel strings of tubing. Liquid hydrocarbon production will be measured and stored separately. The dual completion will be operated in accordance with Rule 112-A.

Sincerely, Mouston

Michael P. Houston Division Engineer

MPH/1d

MESA PETPOLEUM CO./GIHLS TOWER WEST/SUITE 904/AC 915/683-5391/MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701

March 15, 1976

Application of Mesa Petroleum Co. For Multiple Completion of Atoka and Morrow Zones at Nash Unit #2, Located 1350' FNL and 1980' FWL, Unit F, Sec 18, T23S, R30E, Eddy County, New Mexico, in Accordance with Rule 112-A.

Mesa Petroleum Co. hereby makes application for multiple completion at Nash Unit #2 located in Unit F, Sec 18, T23S, R30E, of Eddy Co., New Mexico. The proposed multiple completion will utilize two parallel strings of tubing for production from the Morrow and Atoka zones.

A schematic diagram of the proposed downhole equipment installation is enclosed. Also included is a plat depicting the subject well, along with offset operators. Mesa Petroleum Co. is the operator of the Nash Unit.

The well will be completed and produced in such a manner that there will be no commingling of hydrocarbons from the individual zones. This will be confirmed with packer leakage tests run shortly after the completions have been finalized. Also, annual reservoir bottom hole pressures will serve to confirm that the two zones remain isolated.

Produced hydrocarbon liquids will be kept in separate storage tanks. This will permit accurate measurement.

Mesa Petroleum Co.

Michael P. Mouston

Michael P. Houston Division Engineer

Enclosure

MPH/1d

dr/

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

	CASE NO. 5664
)	Order No. R- 5207
APPLICATION OF MESA PETROLEUM COMPANY FOR A DUAL COMPLETION, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.	
ORDER OF THE COMMISSIO	<u>N</u> (
BY THE COMMISSION:	And the state of t
This cause came on for hearing at 9 April 14 , 1976 , at Santa Fe,	
Examiner <u>Righardak. Daniel S. Nutte</u>	er.
NOW, on this day of April Commission, a quorum being present, have testimony, the record, and the recommendand being fully advised in the premises	dations of the Examiner,
FINDS:	
(1) That due public notice having law, the Commission has jurisdiction of matter thereof.	
(2) 'That the applicant, Mesa Petr	oleum Company
seeks authority to complete its Nash U at a previously approved n Vell No. 2, located	nit northodox location 1350 Section 18 , Township
23 South East NMPM, Ed	dy County, New
Mexico, as a dual completion XXXXXXX	rentional) XXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
rom the Atoka and Morrow formations 2.72.inch of tubing. with separation of the se	
of tubing, with separation of the go of a packer set at approximately	13,150 feet.
(3) That the mechanics of the propos	sed <u>dual</u> completion
re feasible and in accord with good cons	servation practices.

(4) That approval of the subject application will prevent waste and protect correlative rights.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) Tha	t the	applica	nt, Me	sa Petr	oleum comp	any	,
	159	to feet t	from the	North 1	ine au	ash Unit d 1980 fee Section	+ from the We 18 , Township	š+ liv
23	South እየፅሄሂት	* Rango	30	East West	NMPM,	Eddy	County, Ne	∍w
Mexico,	as a	dual	COI	mpletion	1 KEGMADY		xgxxx produce gas	
from the	e X-inch tubing	Atoka with s	and Mor	row for	mations he zous	through pa	by means	
ap	ueke	set	ah 13	1,150 f	eat_		7. 0	•
·								

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the applicant shall complete, operate, and produce said well in accordance with the provisions of Rule 112-A of the Commission Rules and Regulations insofar as said rule is not inconsistent with this order;

PROVIDED FURTHER, that the applicant shall take packer-leakage tests upon completion and annually thereafter during the Annual Shut-In Pressure

Cas Gir Ratio Test Period for the Mash Draw-Morrow Grant Pool.

Noticerability

(2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.